

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as the Attorney General of California,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as the Attorney General of California,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS R. COX
JASON J. MENDRO
KATHERINE L. MONTOYA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Disclosure Requirements Must Be Closely Drawn To Further A Sufficiently Important Government Interest. | 6 |
| A. The Freedom Of Association Is Crucial To Preserve Minority Viewpoints, And It Is Susceptible To Attack From Both The Government and Private Actors. | 6 |
| B. Compelled Disclosure Requirements Are Subject To Exacting Scrutiny..... | 10 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied This Court’s Exacting Scrutiny Standard. | 13 |
| II. The California Attorney General’s Disclosure Requirement Fails Each Prong of Exacting Scrutiny. | 17 |
| A. The Attorney General’s Disclosure Requirement Does Not Further A Sufficiently Important State Interest..... | 17 |
| B. The Attorney General’s Disclosure Requirement Is Not Tailored To Avoid Unnecessarily Burdening Associational Freedoms..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. The Fatal Constitutional Flaws In The California Attorney General’s Compelled Disclosure Regime Render It Meaningfully Distinct From The IRS’s Schedule B Requirement. | 24 |
| A. The IRS’s Schedule B Requirement May Satisfy The First Amendment. | 25 |
| B. The California Attorney General’s Disclosure Requirement Is Dissimilar On Every Point. | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---|
| Cases | |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... | 7, 8, 10, 13, 26 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 3, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 6, 8, 10, 11, 24 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) | 8, 16 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 10, 12, 13, 29 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 10, 11, 15, 23 |
| <i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... | 6, 8, 10 |
| <i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)..... | 2 |
| <i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)..... | 8, 11, 15, 17 |
| <i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... | 5, 12, 15, 17 |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Tele. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... | 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 21, 22, 27, 29 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 1, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 18, 20 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 10, 13, 18 |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... | 13, 18 |

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... | 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 24 |
| <i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Harris</i> , No. CV 15-3048-R, 2016 WL 6781090 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2016) | 9, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929)..... | 2 |
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | 7, 18 |

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y.,
Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)*.....7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 355927
18 U.S.C. § 357127
26 U.S.C. § 495826, 27
26 U.S.C. § 603325
26 U.S.C. § 610427
26 U.S.C. § 721327
26 U.S.C. § 7213A.....27
26 U.S.C. § 743127
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 23701.....28

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 31023, 29

Guidance Under Section 6033

Regarding the Reporting
Requirements of Exempt
Organizations, 85 Fed. Reg. 31959
(May 28, 2020).....23

Other Authorities

- Airbnb, *Airbnb Announces “Capitol Safety Plan” for the Inauguration* (Jan. 11, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/2NC6pUr>9
- Cal. Dep’t of Justice, Charitable Trusts Section, *Attorney General’s Guide for Charities 21* (April 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3pn6sAV>28
- Jia Lynn Yang & Dan Eggen, *Exercising New Ability to Spend on Campaigns, Target Finds Itself a Bull’s-Eye*, Wash. Post (Aug. 19, 2010),
<https://wapo.st/2NdzSUV>.....9
- Michael Luo, *Group Plans Campaign Against G.O.P. Donors*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 8, 2008),
<https://nyti.ms/3uvGyih>8
- Sam Shead, *Parler CEO Says App Will Be Offline “Longer Than Expected” Because of Amazon, Apple and Google*, CNBC (Jan. 11, 2021),
<https://cnb.cx/3ax71UB>9
